COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT METER REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE MONITORING)	CASE NO. 2020-00121
)	
)	

ORDER

On July 30, 2021, Southern Water and Sewer District (Southern District) filed a motion for an extension of time in which to respond to Staff's Fifth Request for Information. Southern District's motion requests an additional 17 days in which to submit its response and cites the fact that several of Southern District and UMG's employees have taken recent vacations as the reason for the need for additional time.

The Commission does not look favorably on requests for extensions of time. The Commission notes that Staff's Fifth Request for Information was issued on July 9, 2021, and the response was due on July 30, 2021. Southern District had three full weeks in which to gather the necessary information and submit its response. Employee vacations occurring during the time allowed for a response is not good cause to extend the time for a response by 17 days. The Commission finds that Southern District's motion for a 17-day extension of time should be denied, but that an extension of 7 days is adequate in this circumstance.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Southern District's motion for a 17-day extension of time is denied.

- 2. Southern District is granted a 7-day extension of time in which to file a response to Staff's Fifth Request for Information.
- 3. Southern District shall file its response to Staff's Fifth Request on or before August 6, 2021.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

AUG 05 2021

res

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Case No. 2020-00121

*Jeff Prater Chairman Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Randy Conley UMG Project Manager Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Steven P. Bailey Attorney Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653